AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COLLECTOR OF KENDALL COUNTY TO BILL EACH TAXING DISTRICT WITHIN KENDALL COUNTY FOR ITS PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE COSTS TO THE COUNTY FOR EXTENDING AND COLLECTING TAXES ON BEHALF OF THE TAXING DISTRICT.

The County Board of the County of Kendall, State of Illinois, does ordain as follows:

SECTION ONE

It is the purpose of this ordinance to provide the County Board with the authority to recover its actual costs of extending and collecting taxes on behalf of all taxing districts.

SECTION TWO

The term "taxing district" includes, but is not limited to, the County.

SECTION THREE

The County Collector of this County shall determine the total actual costs to this County of extending and collecting taxes on behalf of taxing districts within this County and charge each taxing district its proportionate share of those costs. The proportionate share of a taxing district shall be determined by applying the same percentage to the actual total cost of extension as its extension (dollar amount) bears to the total extension (dollar amount).

SECTION FOUR

The cost analysis required by this ordinance in order to determine a taxing district's proportionate share of the costs to this County shall be determined by an independent auditing firm. Such auditing firm shall be designated by resolution of the County Board.

SECTION FIVE

The resultant amount due under Section Three shall be billed to each taxing district after tax collections have been distributed to all taxing districts within this County.

SECTION SIX

This ordinance implements within this County a certain Act passed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, approved August 26, 1974, entitled "An Act to add Section 21(a) and to repeal Section 21 of "An Act concerning fees and salaries,

and to classify the several counties of this state with reference thereto", approved March 29, 1872, as amended".

SECTION SEVEN

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION EIGHT

This ordinance shall take effect from, on, and after the date of its passage, approval, and publication.

Passed by the County Board of the County of Kendall on October 8, 1974.

APPROVED:

Chairman of Kendall County Board

ATTEST:

County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

tate's Attorney